RESOLUTION NO. 2024-64

A RESOLUTION OF CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA; ACKNOWLEDGING THE EMERGENCY PURCHASE ORDERS RELATED TO THE EXPENSES DUE TO HURRICANE MILTON; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Governor DeSantis declared a State of Emergency to 35 Counties across the State of Florida due to Hurricane Milton;

WHEREAS, Volusia County declared a State of Emergency for the County and the City of Deltona declared a State of Emergency in reference to due to Hurricane Milton; and

WHEREAS, the City of Deltona experienced considerable damage.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1.** The City of Deltona acknowledges the emergency Purchase Orders and related Expenses to date and the expected invoices to be received.
- **Section 2.** The City of Deltona Commission requested a transparency report of associated cost with Hurricane Milton.
- **Section 3.** The City Manager or her designee is hereby directed to continue repair efforts for the Health and Safety of its Residents.
- **Section 4.** Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its final adoption by the City Commission.

PASSED AND RESOLVED, THIS DAY OF
2024 by the City Commission of the City of Deltona, Florida.
BY:
Santiago Avila, Jr., MAYOR
ATTEST:
Joyce Raftery, CMC, MMC, CITY CLERK
Approved as to form and legality for use and reliance of the City of Deltona, Florida

CITY ATTORNEY